Parts & Service
Manual

1989 500-SERIES

E1-180E02 518-HE AUTOMATIC
R1-180EO1

899518

JWheel Horse



WHEEL HORSE 500 SERIES
PARTS & SERVICE MANUAL

INTRODUCTION PAGE

1. How to use this parts manual

1.1 The 500-Series parts manual is divided into major sections arranged in the sequence outlined on the following page.
Major sections are subdivided into smaller groups of parts, each with its own illustration and illustration reference numbers.

1.2 lllustrated items are numerically keyed to the parts listing on the facing page. lllustrations are repeated when the parts list
is too long for one page. Figure numbers are located at the bottom of each illustration and also at the beginning of each
description column. Item numbers are numerically keyed to their respective illustrations.

1.3 When an (X) appears in the quantity (Qty) column use only if applicable, or as required to meet tolerances.

2. To locate parts
Refer to the List of lllustrations to locate the proper illustration.



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS 1
TITLE FIGURE NUMBER PAGE
Section 1
FTAME .ottt e s e e e eeeeeeee e 11 3
Section 2
TIANSAXIE ...ttt et e e eee e e e e e 21 5
Automatic Transmission 520-H & 520-HC ...........ccueuruimiuimuiisieeeeeeee e ees oo 2-2 7
Section 3
FrONt AXIE @Nd STEEMNG ......o.ovuiiviiiiiei ettt seeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoee 3-1 9
Section 4
Clutch, Brake and Speed CONtrol LINKAGE ..........c.uuiureiuieeeeeeeeeeeeeees e oo 41,2 11-13
Section 5
HITONES oot et e e et ee oo 5-1 15
HYdraulic Lift LINKAGE .........c.evuiiiiiciceiecce et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 5-3 17
Section 6
Sheet Metal and COVES ............c.ccucuiiiriiinietieieiee et ee e e 6-1,2, 3 19-23
Section 7
ENGINE AN EXNAUS ......oouiiiiiiiiii ettt e e eeeeee e 71 25
Section 8
Blower HOUSING @NA GOVEIMOT ............cueuuiuuireiinieeee et eeee e s eeee e eeeeeeeoee e 8-2 27
Throttle, Choke and FUEl CONMIOIS ...............ouurereiirireiteneesiesseeeeese e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e 8-4 29
Section 9
EIBCHCAI SYSTEM .....coieiiiiii et eeeeee e 9-1 31
Electrical System (CONtINUEA) ..............ccucuiuriieiniineiniiieeee et e e 9-1 33
EIECHICAI SYSIEM ......oooiviiiiicii st eee oo e 9-2 35
Section 10
HYAraulic SYStEM ........oviviiiiici et 10-1 37
Section 11
WHEEIS AN TIFES ..ottt e 1141 39
Section 12
Drive Belt @nd PUIIBYS .............couiiiiiiiiiciieiiete ettt eeeeee e e 12-1 41
PTO ClUtCh @nd COMIOIS ........ooiieiicee et 12-2 43
Section 13
Seat aNA DECAIS ..........o.oiviiii e 13-1, 2 45-49
Torque Specifications, Fuel Line, Fasteners, Pait ................ccoo.coo..ovoveoovoeeoesoeseoo oo 50



SECTION 1 - FRAME

Figure 1-1 Frame



SECTION 1 - FRAME 3

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 1-1
FRAME
1 110648 FIAME oottt 1
2 900064 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 ......ccoueuiiiriieieeee et 3
3 915663 E.S. NUE B/B-16 ...ttt e 4
4 908032 BOIt B/8-16 X B/4 ...ttt e 4
908035 BOH B/8-16 X 1-1/4 ...ttt e e et 4
5 920083 LOCKWASRET B/8 ..ottt e 4



SECTION 2 - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

To Ease Oil Fill, Remove One Bolt or Use Automotive Trans. Fluid Filler

LUBRICANT REPAIR REPAIR
SAE 10W-30 or 10W-40 MANUAL MANUAL
400 SERIES SYSTEM CAPACITY 5 QTS.
300 SERIES SYSTEM CAPACITY 3 QTS.
SERVICE INTERVAL 100 HRS. OR 1 YEAR

0418

%' Wheel Horse

Figure 2-1 Transaxle




SECTION 2 - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 5

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 2-1
TRANSAXLE
115173 Transaxle COMPIETE .............cc..uucuiuiireiciieeeeee oo 1
2 113927 Case-Transaxle RH ..............c..uuiiiinieiieee et 1
3 111201 Case-Transaxle LH ..........cc..oouiiiiiiieceeie et 1
4 111199 Ball Brg 40 MM D, .....ouiiiieceicieiec e e 2
5 9416 Needle Bearing 1-1/8 L.D. ..........cccoveuriuriuniuereee oot 2
6 1532 Needle BEaring 1 1.D. ...........c.ociueiiriiieiece e 2
7 1538 Needle BEaring 3/4 1.D. .............ccoouviueuiuniuiieee oo 1
8 1518 Needle BEaring 5/8 1.D. ............cc.cceuuiuriuniuniueeeee oo e 1
9 6449 SCAI AXIE .....iiiiiii e e 2
10 108357 SBAI ot 1
11 108363 DOWEI Pi ..ottt e 2
12 111196 Diff. ENA CAP ...t 2
13 105061 Differential Ring GEar 43 TOON ...........ocuiiuuiumiueeeeeeeeeseeee oo oo 1
.14 101623 Differential Pinion Gear 11 TOOH .........ccovvuuiriuieeeeeeeeeee oo 8
15 107374 Special Washer-Case Hardened ................o..eueeeeeeeeeeneeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeooeoeooeooeooeooeeoeoo 4
16 911423 BOIt 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 (Grade 8) ..........ccueuiuriuriieeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeee oo s 4
17 108881 NUt 3/8-16 HIGh-TENSIIE ............cooiiririeiiiieecieeeee e 4
18 108362 Rear Axle RH-Long (13 1/8 iN./33 €M) ....cvuviuueeieeeeeeee oo 1
19 108361 Rear Axle LH-Short (10 1/8 iN./26 CM) .........ucveeveeeeeeieeeeee oo 1
20 101889 Differential Axle Gear 24 TOOH ..........cccueiurvreursieeeieeeeeeeeeseeeee oo 2
21 105876 SPECIAl SNAPIING ...ttt 2
22 109703 GEAI ASSEIMDIY ...t e 1
23 101625 GEar-Pinion 11 TOOMN ...t 1
24 101887 Gear-Reduction 46 TOOH ............c.euurreiurrieeie e eeeeeses e 1
25 9547 TAFUSE WASHET ...t 1
26 109370 SRAFL e et e 1
27 109752 GBAM 46 TOON ..ot 1
28 109742 GEAI 20 TOON ..eviiviiet oo 1
29 937099 WOOdrUff Key B/16 X 1-1/8 ...t 1
30 7956 TRPUSE WASNET ..ottt oo 1
31 108312 GASKEE-CASE ......vvoivieitii et e oo oeeoee s 1
32 109367 BraCKet-Brake .........co.oouiiiciiiiieii et 1
33 908040 BOIt 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 ESIOK ...t 1
34 908035 BOIt 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 ESIOK .........oooeeecerieieeceeieei e 1
35 908149 BOI B/B-16 X 5-1/2 ..o 1
36 908043 BOIt B/8-16 X B-1/2 ..o 2
37 915663 NUEB/B-16 E.S. .ot 2
38 106448 FIlIer TUD ... 1
39 110768 DIPSHOK ..ottt 1
40 943460 Allen Hd. Pipe Plug 1/4 (1 used 0N 520-H) ............ooouevuerereeeeeeeeeoeeeeeoeoeoeoeooooeoo 2
41 810243R2  REPAIr MANUAL ..o 1



SECTION 2 - SECTION TRANSMISSION

REFER TO REPAIR MANUAL FOR SERVICE

Service Interval 100 Hrs./1 Year
With Oil Change

FROM HYDRAULIC
VALVE

-

to Remove

14
/ DO NOT
STRIKE SHAFT
n
/ 9
10 .

? TO HYDRAULIC

VALVE 27 \

———————
25 \

" DO NOT MEASURE Pressure Ahead of
Valve Unless Relief Valve Set to REPAIR
700 PSl is Part of Gauge System MANUAL

* INTERNAL SERVICE NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER WARRANTY

Figure 2-2 Automatic Transmission



- SECTION 2 - SECTION TRANSMISSION -7

(]
N

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 2-2
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

1 108368 Pump & Motor (Rebuilt P/N 219020) ..........covvurvurieeeeieeeeeeeeee oo 1
2 109751 GEAN 20 TOO ..ot 1
3 108366 SPACEI-DIIVE GEAN ... 1
4 936121 SNAPMING 5/8 EXE ... 1
5 108319 GASKBL ..ot 1
6 908149 BOI B/8-16 X 5-1/2 ... oo 2
7 908040 BOIt 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 ESIOK ..ot 1
8 911429 BOI B/8-16 X B-1/2 ..o e 1
9 915663 NUE B/B-16 E.S. ...iiiiiiiieee et 3
10 108329 CONIOI PIALE ...ttt 1
11 108325 Cam FOlIOWEr AMM ... e 1
12 937009 WOOAMUMf KEY 1/8 X 5/8 ...t 1
13 920011 WASRET 1/2 SAE .......oioiiiiiiiceeeeee et 1
14 915665 NUE 1/2-13 EIBSHC w.ooevoiiiiiiie e 1
15 108326 PIVOt SPACEI (LONG) ...voviieeieic e 1
16 108327 FrCtion SPacer (SHOM) ... oo 1
17 100365 WaSREr-Spring DISC .........vuiiiieieieecieieecn et 2
18 100305 WaShEr-FrICION .......oouiiiiiiicc e 2
19 108333 CaM-SPEed CONMIOI ... e 1
20 100309 SPACEI ...t e 1
21 108881 LOCKNUL B/8-16 HI-TENSIIE ..........ceoevumeneicieeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
22 106661 ECCONMMC CAM ..ot 1
23 908019 BOIt 5/16-18 X 1 ESIOK «.....o.oooeeeeeieeeieee e 1
24 111217 TUBE-SUCHION ..ot 1
25 108364 Fitting (With 978620 O-RiNG) .........cvuuivuiirieeeeoeeeeeeeseee oo 1
26 109377 TUDE ASSEMDIY ...t 1
27 108365 Elbow (With 973370 O-RiNG) .........ccovuremeiriiiaeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
28 108323 BaSE-Ol FIlEr ..o e 1
29 908017 BOM 5/16-T8 X B/4 ..ot 2
30 920082 LOCKWASNET 5/16 ..ot 2
31 943460 PIUG 174 NPT ..o 1
108335 O BT e 1
33 5991 FIING oot e 1
34 810243R2  REPAIr MANUAL ............oooeeeeeece oo 1
937089 Woodruff Key (not illUStrated) ...........o.ovuuriueeeeeeeeeeeceeeee oo 1



SECTION 3 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

0527A

Figure 3-1 Front Axle and Steering



SECTION 3 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING 9

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 3-1
FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

1 5638 FTONEAXIE oot ee et 1
2 1030 Grease Fitting Straight .............cccoeiiuiiiiiiiieec e 2
3 1481 Grease Fitting 45 DEQree ............ccceumiuiuiiieeieseeeeeeceeee oo 1
4 6216 PN @NA PIAE ..ot 1
5 908015 BOI S/16-18 X 1/2 ... e e e 1
6 920082 LOCKWASNEE 5/16 ...ttt 1
7 113382 Front spindle RH .........c..oiiiiiice et e 1
113381 Front Spindle LH ..........oiiiiec et 1
8 5618 E-RING .ot 1
10 102592 Ti@ ROG RH .ottt e 1
102593 TiE ROA LH oottt 1
11 915693 E.S.NUE B/B-24 ..ot 4
12 6472 Flanged BEAriNG ..............ccueuririiiiiieiiee e e 1
13 908032 BOH B/B-16 X B/4 ...t et 1
14 915663 E.S. NUE B/B-16 oo et 3
15 114198 Lower Steering Shaft ............c.ooiiiiiiiiieieeceeeeceee e e 1
16 5210 Shim Washer 3/4 X .015 .........coviiiiiieee e e es oo X
17 1278 Shim Washer 3/4 X .050 ..........ccoeriiiuiuiiieeieeeseee e ee e e e ee oo X
18 932035 COtter Pin 3/16 X 1-1/4 ...t 1
19 109733 SEEEMING SUPPOIt ...ttt et e e e et 1
20 908037 BOI B/B-16 X 1-1/4 ..ot 2
21 915663 E.S. NUEB/B-16 oot et 2
22 1481 Grease Fitting 45 DEQee .........c.cccovnimiuiiiueieceeeeceeet e e e 1
23 6397 Bearing-Lower Steering Shaft ..........co.iueuiuiiieeeeieeeeeee e ee e 1
24 109189 Bearing-Upper Steering Shaft ............c..c.euocueeieeeeeeeeeeee oo e 1
25 106177 Upper Steering SHaft ............cccouiririiiiieeeieeeeee et 1
26 1085 COlIAT .t et e 1
27 909848 ESIOk Set SCrew 1/4-20 X 1/4 ......cueuiuiiieeiieeeeeeeee oo 1
29 7896 BOWEA WEASNET ... e e 1
30 113989 StEEMING WREEI ... e 1
31 933221 SPIrOl PN /4 X 2 ..o 1
- 32 109262 SPECial WASRET ...........iiiiiicee e X
33 1278 WBSHET ..ttt et ee e et 2
34 104822 REtaINING RING ....oviieice e 2
36 111646 GIFIP RING oot e et 1
46 114528 StEEMING BraCKet ..........oiiieieeieiieieteee e e 1
47 908002 BOIt 1/4-20 X B/8 ...ttt e et 3
48 915661 ELS.NUL 1/4-20 .o 3
49 115659 Steering Shaft COVEI ...ttt 1



10

SECTION 4 - CLUTCH, BRAKE AND MOTION CONTROL LINKAGE

N
N
————— -

0644A

Figure 4-1 Clutch, Brake & Speed Control Linkage




“SECTION 4 - CLUTCH, BRAKE AND MOTION CONTROL LINKAGE 11

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 4-1
CLUTCH, BRAKE & SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE

1 115691 MOtION CONLIOL LEVEN ...ttt e 1
2 115693 Knob-Motion Control LINKAGE ..........coeueuiviivie oo ee oo 1
6 5983 BUSKING .o 2
7 5701 E-RING oo ettt 2
8 100304 SPACET 520’S .....evoieiii e e 2
10 110189 ROG BN <o e 2
11 108904 Rod Control 97 LONG 5207S ......c.ceurueurieiieieceieeeeeeeee oo 1
12 908003 BOH 1/4-20 X B/4 ..o e 1
13 108496 Pivot Rod-Motion CONrOl LEVET .........c.c.cuvieieceieeceeeeeeeeee e e 1
14 926694 S.T. BOI B/16-18 X 5/8 ..ot 1
15 915234 NUL 17420 oot e e 1
16 100656 CaM BAMNG ....cvveeic ettt 1
17 5701 E-RING 172 oo 4
18 920122 Lockwasher 1/4 EXternal TOON .........couiuiiereeeeececeeeeeeeee oo 1
19 915663 E.S.NUE B/B-16 ..o e 1
20 106325 Parking Brake LEVET .............cciirriiuiueieeeecee et 1
21 100489 Grip-Parking Brake LEVET ...........cccoiuiiiuiuiuieeeeeeeceeeeeee oo 1
22 908037 BOI B/8-16 X 1-3/4 ...t 1
23 102025 SPACET .ottt et et ee e e e e 1
24 102809 Special FIanged NUL .............coiiiiiiiieececeeeee e e 1
25 1230 SPIING ettt 1
26 108716 CAM PIALE ..ot 1
27 908036 BOI B/8-16 X 1-1/2 1.t e 1
28 920039 WaSher 3/8 SAE ............ouiiiiiii ettt 2
29 110769 SPriNg ANti-RAMIE ........viiiiiiie e e 1
30 108717 SPACET ..o 1
31 920011 WASher 1/2 SAE .........oiiiic et 1
35 106369 SRAFt .o -1
36 108473 WaVe WASHET .........oiiiii e 2
37 107938 SPIING ettt 1
38 908005 BOIt 1/4-20 X 1 oot 1
39 915661 E.S.NUL 174 X 20 oo 4
40 106368 PIVOE ROG .o, 1
42 932001 COtEr PiN 1/16 X B/4 ... et 1
43 112426 1B PUNBY .o 1
44 106450 SPACET ..ttt ettt 1
45 106193 Special Bolt 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 ..ottt oo 1
46 8722 KNOD et e 1
47 8693 KNOD et 1
48 911747 SCIEW NP 10-24 X 1-1/4 ...t 1
49 110780 HANGIE .o e e 1
50 920011 WaSher 1/2 SAE B207S ...........coieeueueieiiieceeee oo e 1
51 7879 BUSING .o e 1
52 920009 WAShEr 3/8 SAE ..........oiiiiiieeceee et 1
53 908007 Bolt 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 520’s Lttt h e et e et e e en e teeebe e s teeeereeeeneaeenas 2
54 920007 WASHEr 1/4 SAE .......oiiiee e e 2
55 915083 JAM NUE 1/4-28 oo e 2
56 103125 SPIING oot 1
57 113454 CAM CONIIOI ..ttt 1
58 915663 E.S NUEB/B-16 ..o e 1
114823 Curvel Spring Washer (not illustrated) ................ccoooeoeereees oo 1
3765 Shim Washer (N0t iUStrated) .........o.ouiuiueeeieeee oo 1



Co12

SECTION 4 - CLUTCH, BRAKE AND MOTION CONTROL LINKAGE

‘I" I ll 0638A

Figure 4-2 Clutch, Brake & Speed Control Linkage



- SECTION 4 - CLUTCH, BRAKE AND MOTION CONTROL LINKAGE - . 13

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 4-2
CLUTCH, BRAKE & SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE
1 114099 Brake/Return To Neutral Pedal ............cueviuiieeieiieeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
2 6254 BUSRING oot et et e 2
3 1085 COAF ettt ettt e 1
4 909848 ESIOK St SCrew 1/4-20 X 1/4 ...c.oiuviieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 1
5 102263 SPACET ittt ettt e e et oot es et et 1
6 103125 SPriNG-Brake REtUMN .........c.ciiiiiiiiieetete ettt 1
7 109372 Brake ROG-FTONt 520°S .........ooiiiiiiiie ettt et 1
8 932017 COtEI PN 1/8 X 1 ..ottt ettt e et e ee e et e e et 2
9 915663 E.S. INUE B/B-16 ..ottt 1
10 920009 WESHEE 3/8 SAE ......coiiiiiieie e et e e et et oo 2
11 108680 SPIING e e et et rare e rre s 1
13 106719 Brake DFUM ..ottt e e e e e e e 1
14 2844 SPECIAL WASHET ...ttt ee oo 1
15 908144 BOHM B/8-16 X 4-1/2 ...ttt e 1
16 908034 ESIOK BOIt 3/8-16 X T ...ttt ettt e e e et ee e 1
17 109371 Brake BANG ........cocuiiiiiiieiieciee ettt ettt 1
18 109366 Brake PivOt AFM ..o e ettt 1
19 109356 BUSKING .ottt e et et 1
20 908036 BOIt B/8-16 X 1-1/2 .ot e 1
21, 915663 B.S. INULB/B-16 .ottt ee e e et 1
22 920039 WEShET 3/8 U.S. ... .o e e 1
23 920009 WESNET 3/8 SAE ......oocoiitiiieiiet e ettt 2
24 932008 COtLEr PiN B/32 X 3/4 ..ot e ettt 2
25 1278 ShiM WSRO ...ttt X
26 1030 Gre@se FIttiNG .....c.voviiiiiiec ettt e e e e ee e 1






SECTION 5 - HITCHES AND LIFT LINKAGE 15

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 5-1
HITCHES
1 101711 Front Hitch HOUSING ...........c.cuiuiieiiiiiie e 1
2 105859 LatCh-Front HItCh ............ciiiii e 1
3 101750 RO et e 1
4 101751 ROA-FTont HItCh LOCK .........cucuiieeeriniiie e e 1
5 105797 E-RING e e 8
6 101707 LOCK ettt 1
7 8616 SPIING ottt 2
8 105316 CAP-LOCK RO .....voii et 2
9 1644 Drawbar HItCH ... 1
10 105269 Shaft-Drawbar HItCh .............cceiiiiiieieeeee e 1
11 979120 SPACET ..ot 2
12 5618 B-RING et 2
13 106634 HILCR PN oo 1
14 933505 HAIMPIN COMEE ... 1
15 102644 Mid HItCh PIALE ..o e 2
16 102672 ROA-Mid HItCh LOCK ........ociiiiieietiieteeeeeece e 1
17 102639 LatCh-Mid HItCh ..ot e 1
18 101017 LOCK ettt 1
19 908034 BOIt B/B-16 X 1 ..o 2
20 915663 ELS NUEB/B-16 oo 4
21 8830 ClID et et 2



16 ~~ SECTION 5 - HITCHES AND LIFT LINKAGE

Coat Shaft with Anti-Rust
Compound, Texaco “L°
Light Code 1976, or
Equivalent

Trunnion Position for
All Attachments

Snowthrower
or
Generator

Extra Lift Height,

Snow Blade Only

Rear Hitch/Tiller
Lift Cable

{ 9

L ﬁ _n LENGTH ADJUSTMENT
N @%G\Set to Have Mower Bumpers

Hit Footrests at Full Lift

Mower LiH/
Mid-Mount Cultivator

‘I" l'l 0730A

Figure 5-3 Hydraulic Lift Linkage



SECTION 5 - HITCHES AND LIFT LINKAGE S7

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 5-3
HYDRAULIC LIFT LINKAGE
1 109320 LIFE LBVEE <ottt ettt e et ee e e s e 1
2 933507 HAIMPIN COMEE ..o et 2
3 920017 WASHET 17 SAE ..ottt ee e et 3
4 106269 BUSHING .o 2
5 106414 RETAINET .eeeeee ettt et e e et 2
6 1121 KBY 174 SG. X 1-3/16 ...t 1
7 106218 BEIICTANK ....oeeee ettt et 1
8 6739 TIUNNION L.ttt ettt et e e e et e et et et ee e 1
9 933505 HAIMPIN COET ... ettt e 1
10 106522 LIft CREIN Lot 1
11 908019 BOIE 5/16-18 X 1 ...ttt et e e et 1
12 920008 WAESRET 5/16 ...ttt et er et et ee et 1
13 915662 E.S. NUL B/18-18 .ottt 1
14 113445 LIFE BA ettt e et et 1
15 6229 BBAMNG oottt 1
16 5701 EoRING ettt 1
17 108903 ClAMP TUDE ..ottt es et 1
18 908034 ESIOK BOI B/8-19 X T ..ttt et e e e et 2
19 108315 Tube - Rear Lift Cable ..........c.oceruriiiuiiiceeeeeee e 1
20 8830 CIAMD ettt ettt ee et e e oo e e et 1
21 933505 HEIPIN COMEE ....oviii et e et e e 1
22 920011 WESNEI 1/2 SAE ...ttt ettt 1
23 915663 B8 NUL B/B-T6 ..ot 1



-~ SECTION 6 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

18

0873A

Figure 6 - 1 Sheet Metal and Covers




i -~ SECTION 6 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS 19
PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 6-1
SHEET METAL AND COVERS
1 113966 HOOG ettt et ee e ee e ee et e 1
2 106825 Hood Latch (includes 109236 Handle Ass’y & 109237 Latch KEeper) ..........coovevevereveennn.. 2
3 923785 POP RIVEE 1/8 X .24 ...ttt s e 4
6 105797 ErRING ot 2
7 101710 PIVOEROG .ot ettt et ee et 1
8 101850 HOO S0P ROG ..ottt e e 1
9 932000 COtEr Pin 17168 X 1/2 .ottt ee e e e 2
10 109145 Bracket BH .....ooiiii e e 1
11 109146 Bracket LH ..ottt e e e et 1
12 900015 Carriage Bolt 1/4-20 X B/4 ........oeiieiieeeeeteeeeee e e e, 4
13 920007 WAESNEE 1/4 SAE ...ttt e e e es e ee s e ' 4
14 915661 ELS.INUE 1/4-20 ettt ettt e, 4
16 923784 POP RIVEE 1/8 X 1282 ...ttt 2
17 109494 R.H. - Headlight BEZEI ..........ccccerimiieeieeecticee ettt e e e 1
18 109495 L.H. - Headlicht BEZEl ..........ccooviuiiieiieiseteece et ees e 1



SECTION 6 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

20

0874A

rd

Figure 6 -2 Sheet Metal and Covers



s SECTION 6 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS 21

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE

Figure 6-2
SHEET METAL AND COVERS

1 113937 HOOOSTANG ...t e e 1
2 114871 Belt SUPPOIt BraCket ...............oueuieiiriiiteceee e 1
3 108537 BEIt BraCKet ...ttt 1
4 926694 S.T. BOI 5/16-18 X 5/8 ...t e eee oo 4
5 113944 Battery SUPPOrt BraCket .............ceurruriuiuieciceieeeeeeeeee e oo 1
6 908017 Carriage DOIt 5/16-18 X /4 .........cceuruiurreeieieeeeeeeeee oo 4
920008 WASHEI 5/16 SAE ..o e oo 2
7 915662 ELS. INUE B/1B-18 .ot 12
9 113938 FIONEPIALE ..ot 1
10 926694 S.T. BOI 5/16-18 X 5/8 ...ttt ee e ee e 3
11 106454 EAGE THM oo 1
12 926694 S.T. BOIt 5/18-18 X 5/8 ......coueireeceiieece et 4
926696 S.T. BOI 5/18-18 X 7/8 ...t 2
13 113936 Side COVEr LH B20S ...........couiuieiieieiniiteee et 1
14 9108372 SCrew 1/4-20 X 5/8 BIACK .........cuveeirieieirreceeeeecee et 12
15 107069 SPEEA NUL .ot ee e 4
18 104248 GOMMEL .ottt e oo 1
19 116705 Shift COVEr PIALE ..o e 1
20 113962 RS PANEI ..o 1
21 113963 LS PANEI 520’S ..ot e 1
22 8830 ClIP et 3
23 106722 EAQE THM oo e 1
24 910837 SCrEW 1/4-20 X 5/8 ...t e e 1
25 908015 BOI 5/16-18 X /2 ..ottt 2
26 900036 BOHM 5/16-18 X 5/8 ...t 4
27 106722 THM EAQe ..ovvviiiiieiecie e T et e e et et r et e e e e e e e aneban e b b s resseens 1
28 114628 SWILCH BIACKE ..ot 1
29 114641 CROKE SO ..ottt e 1
30 115905 DASK PANEI ...t e oot 1
31 115621 CONS0lE COVEI 518 ...t 1
32 113928 Rear HoodStand PIAte ............occciuuiuiuicecieeeee oo e 1
33 9108392 SCIEW 1/4-20 X 7/ ...t 1
34 908016 BOM 5/16-18 X 5/8 ...ttt e 6
35 113932 SHINEr PANE ... 1
36 109237 Latch Keeper (included in 106825 HOOd LAtCh) ...........c.ooveevevmeeeeeeesooooeoeooooooo 2
37 923786 LS POP RIVET 1/8 X .35 ...t 2
923785 RS POP RiVet 1/8 X 1294 ...ttt oo 2
38 920008 WASHET 5/16 SAE ..........c.ooiiiiiieiiieieiee e ee e 4
39 114207 NUE 17420 .o 8
40 915661 E.S. NUE 1/4-20 ..o 4
41 920007 WASHEE 1/4 SAE ...ttt 4



- SECTION 6 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

0854A

%' Wheel Horse

Figure 6 -3 Sheet Metal and Covers




i . SECTION 6 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS : -+ 283
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 6-3
SHEET METAL AND COVERS
1 114877 BOIt GUAND ...ttt 1
2 910837 SCIEW 1/4-20 X 5/B ... 2
3 900037 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ...........coovuuiuriuirieeeeeeeeeee oo 2
4 926694 S.T. BOIt 5/16-18 X 5/8 ... e 1
6 - 106222 FOOE RS RH ...t e 1
7 106223 FOOt RSt LH ...t 2
8 107069 SPEEA NUL ...t 3
9 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 5/8 ...........ccuoeuiuuimeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 4
10 915662 E.S. NUES/TB-18 oo 7
11 7456 ClaMD et 4
13 110636 FOOrESt PO 518 ..o 2
14 107951 Front Fender Bracket .............cc.ccuiiirinimieeci oo 1
15 908017 BOIt 5/16-18 X B/4 ...ttt 2
16 920008 WaSRET 5/18 SAE ........ouiiiiiiiiiicicieei e e 2
17 109554 Support Bracket-Belt GUAI ..............coouuweveeceieeeeeeeee oo 1
18 108897 Fender SUPPOrt Bracket ................ouururiuuiuiieeeeeseeeeeeeseee e 1
19 108464 Fuel Tank SUPPOrt LH ..o oot 1
20 106236 Fuel Tank Support RH ..o 1
21 908016 BOIt 5/16-18 X 5/B ... 4
22 110960 FONABI ..o 1
23 926694 ST BOIt 5/16-T8 X 5/8 ...t 4
24 920008 WaShEr 5/168 SAE ...t 4
30 915662 ESIOK NUE 5/16-18 ... et 4
31 518211 BUMPET .ottt e e 2
32 108457 PUSI INUL L.t e 1
33 900214 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X B/4 .........c..ccuururrimimimeeeeoeseeeeeeeee oo 2
34 926671 S.T.BOIt /420 X /2 oo 3
908019 Bolt 5/16-18 X 1 (Ot ilUStrAted) .........cuveveeerreeeeceeeeeeeeee oo 2



~ SECTION 7 - ENGINES AND EXHAUST

28

0981A

Engines

Figure 7 - 1



‘SECTION 7 - ENGINES AND EXHAUST o 25

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 7-1
ENGINES
1 113490 Engine - 18HP - Onan 18HP P218G-1/10539A ........ovovoovooe, et e e s ae e e X
2 113875 ENGING PIALE ..ot e 1
3 908036 BOI B/8-16 X 1-1/2 ... 4
4 915663 E.S. NUE B/B-16 oo 4
5 908036 BOI B/B-16 X 1-1/4 ... 4
6 920009 WAShEr 3/8 SAE ...........ouiiiiieiee et 4
7 920083 LOCKWASNET B/8 ... e 4
8 915113 ESIOK NUE B/B-16 ...t e 4
9 908034 BOI B/8-16 X 1 .ot 2
10 915663 E.S. NUEB/B-16 ..o 2
11 916671 S.T. BOIt 1/4-20 X 1/2 ..o 2
12 908017 BOI 5/16-18 X B/4 ..ot 4
13 920082 LOCKWASNET 5/16 .....ovoiiiiie et 4
14 913136 SCrEW 1/4-20 X .5 .ottt e e 3
15 910331 SCrEW NI 10-24 X B/B ...t 4
18 114217 AN DEIECTOF ..ottt e 1
19 114215 LH EXDAUST COVEI ... 1
20 114216 RH EXRAUSE COVET ...t 1
21 114044 MUFFIBE et 1
22 114636 PIDE B/8 X 3 oo e 1
23 114764 EIDOW 90 DEGIEE .......ooeviet e 1
24 114763 PIDE B/8 X 4 ..o e 1
25 5224 G e ee e e 1
26 114893 Relay Mounting Bracket .............c.coviuiuieiuioeeeeeeeeee oo 1
27 114214 EXDAUSE GASKEL ... e 2
28 111357 ClID et e e 1
29 965-0762 Onan Performer Twin Cylinder Repair Manual .................cocooovovovooooooooooo X



SECTION 8 - BLOWER HOUSING AND GOVERNOR

26

1047A

Figure 8 -2 Blower Housing and Governor




- SECTION 8 - BLOWER HOUSING AND GOVERNOR 27
WHEEL HORSE VENDOR PART
ITEM PART NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 8-2
BLOWER HOUSING AND GOVERNOR

1 NN10173 134-4654-01 BIOWEr HOUSING ........oueuieriieieieeeeeeceeeeeeeee e e 1
2 NN10392 815-0261 Wash. Hd. ST Screw 1/4-20 X 7/16 .......c...c.oeoeeieeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoooo 1
3 NN10170 134-4615-01 Cylinder Air HOUSING ....c.ovvuiuieeieeecieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoooeoeoooooo 1
4 NN10169 134-4614-01 Cylinder Air HOUSING ......cvovvueeieeuiececieeeee oo 1
5 NN10393 815-0290 Wash. Hd. ST Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 ............oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeoeoo 2
6 NN10357 526-0021 Flat Washer 174 ..............cooie e 2
7 NN10417 821-0016 Wash. Hd. SCrew 5/16-18 X 3/4 ..........c.o.ouiuimeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee oo 2
8 NN10393 815-0290 Wash. Hd. ST SCrew 1/4-20 X 5/8 ..............ocoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesooooo 4
9 NN10289 332-2319 Alt. Leads Wire CIamPp .......ccooioiererieiieceeee oo 1
10 NN10356 526-0018 Flat Washer 1/4 ... 1
11 NN10217 150-1214 GOoVernor SPring = 5 Ball ...........c.ouevoveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
12 NN10440 153-0593 Cable ClaMP ..o 1
13 NN10225 150-1725 Cable Bracket ...........coooiniiiieieeeeeee e 1
14 NN10395 815-0359 ST SCrew N 10-32 X 1/2 .cviiiieceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
15 NN10410 815-0510 ST SCrew NI 6-32 X 5/8 ......cuvueeiiiiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
16 NN10219 150-1398 Idle Setting SPriNg .........cccoooiiuiuiuieieieieee e 1
17 NN10223 150-1576 Governor Control Arm = W/O SWIVel .............coooueeeeeeeeeeeeeooeooee 1
18 NN10397 815-0436 Wash. Hd. Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 ........coooumeeeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeoe 2
19 NN10357 526-0021 Flat Washer 1/4 ..o e 1
20 NN10218 150-1269 Control Arm BUSNING ......ccouiieiiiiie et 1
37 NN10340 517-0136 Black NyIon BUSHING .........coouueuiimiuiiiiieeee et 1
38 NN10414 821-0008 Wash. Hd. Cap SCrew 1/4-20 X 5/16 ...........ovoueueeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeeoeoooo 4
39 NN10174 134-4689 StAtioNAry GUAID ........ccooiiiiiiit et e 1
49 NN10406 815-0575 Wash. Hd. SCrew 1/4-20 X 3/8 .........cououeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeeoe 4
50 NN10341 517-0190 HOIE PIUG ... 1
55 NN10435 99-2389 NamMEPIAtE LOGO ...ttt 1
56 NN10296 403-1523-01  Lifting BraCket ............covviuiueioiieeeeee oot 2



o8

SECTION 8 - THROTTLE, CHOKE AND FUEL CONTROLS =~~~

1047C

Figure 8 - 4 Throttle, Choke and Fuel Controls



- SECTION 8 - THROTTLE, CHOKE AND FUEL CONTROLS - 29
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 8-4
THROTTLE, CHOKE AND FUEL CONTROLS
1 115392 TRIOtIE CONIOL ...ttt e e 1
2 108509 KNOD-TRIOtte CONIO ........couiuiiieiictetiee ettt 1
3 114027 ChOKE CONIOI ...ttt e 1
4 108510 KNOD-TRIOMIE CONIO ..ottt et 1
5 9107922 SCrew NI 10-24 X 1/2 BIACK ...cvuveeiecececeeeeee oo e 4
6 915740 LOCK NUE NF. 1024 ...ttt e 4
7 113372 GASKEL ..vv et et 1
8 113358 FUBI LEVEI SENAET ...ttt 1
9 910807 SCIEW NI 10-82 X 1/2 ...t 5
10 920079 LOCKWASNET NI 10 ...t 5
13 114012 Fuel Tank (includes items 20 & 21) .......cucueuiietiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
14 113926 Fuel Cap (INCIUAES HEM 15) .......ccoiiieiieiceceeeeeeeeeeee e 1
15 106931 RUDDEE Sl ...ttt et 1
16 926697 S.T. BOM 5/T6-T8 X T ...ttt e 2
17 920039 WASHEI B/8 ...ttt e 2
18 908016 BOIE 5/16-18 X 5/8 ..ottt ettt ettt et e ee e ee e 3
19 920082 LOCKWASHEE /16 .......oeeiiiieie ettt e et e e e 2
20 104047 RUDDET BUSRING ...ttt 1
21 104048 FUBI SNUB-OFf VAIVE ...t et 1
22 103787 FUBILING B3 iN. ouiiiii ettt e e 1
23 108898 COrbiN CIAMP ..ottt 2
24 114767 HOSE ClAMP 4/16 ... e et e e s oo 1
920262 Washer 64 x 1-1/8 x .015 (NOt lUSErated) ...........ovoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
25 NN10302 Fuel Line 12in. (Vendor nr. 503-0707) .......c.cueueeemcereeieeeereeeeeeee oo e 2
26 NN10212 Fuel PUmp (Vendor NI 149-1982) ...........ouiuiueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
27 NN10403 ST PLan Hd. Screw nr. 10-24 x 5/8 (Vendor nr. 815-0555) ..........c.coovovemseeeeeresorooooo 2
28 NN10303 Hose Clamp 1/2 (Vendor Nr. 503-0731) ......c.ceueueueieeieeeeeeeeeee e oo 6
29 NN10211 Fuel Fitting Cap (Vendor Nr. 149-1321) ........ccovoiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
30 NN10301 Hose Clamp 7/16 (Vendor nr. 503-0301) ........c..cecereeeeeeeeereeereeeseeeeesenenonn e 1
31 NN10213 Fuel Filter (Vendor nr. 149-2005) ............coociuiueuiuieeeeeeeeeeeeee e oo 1



8 - SECTION9-ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

”\
VOLTMETER/' ‘..ﬁ
RV

FUEL GAUGE

TOAIRCLEANER | _==%)
3~ SENSOR AITTING | Q/
7

NN VAR
HOURMETER ! \ \@/ }Z‘ | / \ % %\‘:\ 49 \ &g
K/ -\ -

Figure 9-1 Electrical System



v SECTION 9 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 31
PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 9-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1 111216 Ignition Switch (W/101884 & 920160) .......c.ccvevirieeiieieeeeeeee e e e oo 1
2 920160 Internal TOoth LOCKWASHET 5/8 ........c.ccueiiueieie et 1
3 111811 SPECIAI NUL ...ttt e et ee e e s e e 1
4 111220 IGNITION KBY .oeiiiii ettt 1
11214 Padded IgNItion KeY ..........c.ci ittt 1

5 115980 Wiring Harmess ASSEIMDIY ........c.oouiuiiiiietiit ettt ettt eeeeee et e e e 1
6 105302 Connector Body - Ignition SWItCh - Part 0f 5 ...........coiieeeueeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo, 1
8 114626 6-Light Circuit MOGUIE ......c.couriieiiiiiitie ettt et ee e e oo 1
9 109117 Single Fuse Body - Part 0f 5 .......cccoouiiiiuiiieicticce ettt veees e 2
10 108895 One-Way Terminal - PArt 0f 5 ......oveuieieiiieiceee et eeeee e e oo 4
11 109445 Fuse Body Clip - PAM Of 5 .....oouiiuiieeececeee ettt e e e e 2
12 114596 FUse 10 AMP = ATO OF ATC ..couiiiiiieieiceceeee et e e e e e oo ee e 1
109101 Fuse 20 AMP = ATO OF ATC ..ceiiuiiieiiieiiee ettt ee e e e e et e ee e e oo 1

13 111642 SWItCh INSUIATOr BAITIEE .....cveieiieiieicteeee ettt 2
14 114240 SAE SWItCH .oeiii et 1
16 113466 Fuel Gauge (includes item 22) All MOAEIS .............ceevevivieieiiee oot eeeeeeeee e, 1
17 105805 SPECIAI NUL ... e ettt ee et e ee e e, 2
18 115411 SWILCH SUDPPOIT ...t et ee e et 1
19 926671 S.T.BOIt 1/4-20 X 1/2 ..ottt et 1
20 111332 INterloCK SNAaP SWILCH ..ot e 4
21 113468 Voltmeter (iNCIUAES IEM 22) ..........ccooiiiiiiiieie et 1
22 114016 CIAMP ettt et ettt ettt e e e et et e ee e 3
23 915551 NUE NIF T0-32 1ottt e s e 14
24 920079 LOCKWASRET NE 10 ...ttt er et e et s et e es oo 14
25 113469 Hourmeter (includes item 26) 518 & 5207S .........c.cueueiiviveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeserereseseeeeees e 1
26 114017 MOUNING BIACKET ...ttt ettt et et e e e e e et et e e e e s e 1
27 915962 Nut W/ ExXt. LOCKWASNET NI. 8-32 ....ouiiiiie e e 2
28 114581 LIGht Bracket 516 ..........ccociiiiiieiie ettt e e e s e s ees e 1
29 910779 SCrEW NI 8-32 X B/4 ...ttt et ettt ettt ee et e e et e e oo 1
30 920004 WESHEr N 8 SAE ..ottt et et e e ee e 4
31 920078 LOCKWEASREE NI 8 ...ttt e et e e ee e e 4
32 114270 Air Cleaner SenSor 518 & 520-H .........ciiuiuiiiieiieiiee e et 1
33 910948 SCrEW NP 4-40 X B/4 .....ceiiiiiieee ettt ettt e e e e e e e ee e 4
34 915732 BIaSt NUL NIF. 4240 ..ottt ettt e et e et e et e es oo 4
40 910783 SCrEW NI 8-32 X T-1/2 .ttt et e e e er e e 2
41 111498 COMNBOION ..ttt et ettt e et e e s e e e e e e ee e e 5
43 113190 TESE SWILCN Lottt e e e ee e s r e 1
910839 Screw 1/4-20 X .87 (NOt IMUSIALEA) ....veviviviivieieeeieeieeceieete e et e e ee et e e 4



82 o SECTION 9 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

F g =
TO AIR CLEANER | ===
SENSOR ATTING | Q/

@

‘I" I ll 1175A

Figure 9 -1 Electrical System



SECTION 9 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ' 33

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 9-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (CONTINUED)
44 3023 ClP-SMAL ..ottt ettt e e e
45 920079 Lockwasher nr. 10 (OPHONEI) .........ooveviviviereeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo
46 105202 Taillight Base WIBUID ...........ceiiriiiiitie et e,
47 910808 Screw nr. 10-32 X 5/8 (OPHONAI) ......cvevieiueeeeeeeeeeteeeee et ee e e
48 112564 TaUGRT LENS ...t et et e e e ee e e e e
49 109045 Light BUIb (AULO NI 194) ...t
50 7618 CONNECLON B-WIE ...ttt e e e e
51 923795 Poprivet 3/16 x .402 Aluminum (ProduCtion) ...............c.ooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee oo
52 915551 NUE AP 10-32 (OPHONAI) ...ttt e e
53 920004 Washer nr. 8 (Use With Poprivet-ProduCtion) ...............covoeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeoeeeoeoeeooeoeoe,
54 113119 9-Terminal ConNECtOr-fEMAIE ..........c.ocuvuiuiiieieieeeeeeeeeeee oo oo
55 114632 12-Terminal CONNECION ........cueiiiiiietiieiete sttt e e e et
56 114633 TEIMINGALD .o ettt ee e e e et ettt 1
58 114761 ClLAMP 5/16 ..ottt ee e e r e e e

= = N = =4 AN DaAaPNDNDDAEND DX

59 108891 Corbin CIAMP ....viiiiee e e et e et



34 o SECTION 9 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REG/REC AC
TACHOMETER

23 A

(9~cro 10 ENG..
BOLT

Figure 9 -2 Electrical System



SECTION 9 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 35

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 9-2
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
1 114210 Cable - Battery Ground (247) ....cueoeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt es e e e 1
2 113925 Cable - Battery (+) t0 SOIEN0IA (40") ....veueverieieeieiieeeeeeeeee e e e ees oo e 1
3 114212 Wire - Relay to Starter SOIEN0IA .............coueeviueiieieieeeeee e eeeeeeeeeee e oo 1
4 109553 TEIMINAL COVET ...ttt e et e e ee e e e e e e e e s e e es e e e 1
5 114211 Wire - Relay to Starter SOIENO0IA .........c..cveiveiieiceieieeecee e eeeeeeee e e s e 1
6 908003 BOIt 1/4-20 X /4 ...ttt ettt ettt 2
7 920007 WaESNET 174 SAE ...ttt e et e e 4
8 915661 E.S. NUE 1/4-20 oottt ettt e e ee e ee e e 6
9 105842 25 LL(=] O USSR 1
10 106948 (2T LU (=T - RO RS 1
11 113969 HOOK - Battery HOld DOWN ........ccooouiiieeeriieeceee ettt e ee e e 2
12 113010 Battery Hold DOWN ROG .....cocviuiiiiiiicceeceececee et ee e 1
13 110167 REIAY SOIBNOIA ......oeiiiiiie ettt e et 1
14 920081 LOCKWASRET 1/4 ..ottt et e e e 4
15 915234 JAM NUL 1/4-20 ...ttt ettt e s eer e ee et 2
16 NN10294 Engine Wiring Harness (vendor Nr. 338-2175) .........ccocviucuioieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeee e oo, 1
17 NN10274 High Engine Temp. Switch (vendor nr. 309-0559) 520-H ........c.eeeeeviereeeeeeeeeeeeooeoeeee, 1
18 NN10291 90 Degree Terminal (vendor Nr. 332-2572) ..........cuvvuiieeeeeeeeee e e e eeeeeeee e eee oo 1
19 NN10278 2-Terminal Connector - Male (vendor nr. 323-1085) .........ccccooveueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesereeeeeoa, 1
20 114052 HEadlight HAMESS ...ttt er e e e 1
21 109357 2-Terminal ConNECOr - FEMAIE .......ccoovviiuiuieee ettt ee et e s oo 1
22 109117 Single Fuse Body - Part 0f 16 ........cc.uiuieiiecuiiee ettt et 1
23 108895 One-Way Terminal - PArt Of 16 .......co.oeueuiiuiiiiee ittt e e e, 2
109445 Fuse BOdy ClD = PAMt OF 16 ............cueeeveereeeeeeeeeeeseeeees oo 1
25 NN10277 30 amp Fuse (vendor Nr. 321-0291) .......cc.oouiiuiioieieceeeieee ettt e e e e e e e e e 1
26 NN10348 Clip (VENOF NI 518-0515) ....eeouiiiiiiiiieeeteeeeetetiieeeeees et ee e s et s st e e e s ee s, 1
27 NN10399 Screw 1/4-10 x 1/2 (VeNndOr Nr. 815-0474) ......cuouiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo ee e e e oo, 1
28 NN10425 Int. tooth Washer 1/4 (vendor nr. 854-0014) ..........c.ouoveuiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e 1
29 NN10281 9-Terminal Connector-male (Vendor Nr. 323-1291) ..........coceovvvvreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeses e, 1
30 NN10279 Socket Contact (Vendor Nr. 323-1200) .........c.cueureuivieiiiireeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesereeeseeee e, 1
31 102881 HEeadlight 516 & 518 ........ciiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e 2
. 32 109459 CIAMP ettt ettt ee e st et e e es e s e e s, 2
33 926671 BOIt HEX 1/4-20 X 1/2 ST ..ottt ettt e e e e e e 2
34 8830 ClID ettt ee ettt es e e 1
35 3023 ClP-SMALL ..o ettt ee et e e es e e, X
36 100571 CaDIE THE ..ttt ettt e r et e e en s S X
37 NN10273 Low Oil Pressure Switch (vendor nr. 309-0546) ...............ccoovoveueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeereeenen s, 1
38 114720 Drain Tube 217 ...t ettt 1
39 114820 GrOUNG WIB ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e s e s es e e s eeses e, 1



36

SECTION 10 - HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC VALVE |
REPAIR KIT

SELECT KIT FOR
VALVE BEING SERVICED.
IDENTIFY BY STYLE
OF VALVE HANDLE.

TO TRANSMISSION
CHARGE PUMP OUTLET

ALTERNATE CONSTRUCTION
CONNECT HOSES
SAME AS SHOWN
FOR OTHER VALVE 18

HYDRAULIC
LIFT VALVE

AND
CYLINDER e
REPAIR MANUAL| 54

= /% o

32

Figure 10 - 1

%/Wheel Horse

TO BOTTOM
REAR PORT

ROUND-WIRE RETAINING
RING — ORDER
REPAIR KIT ITEM #9

HYDRAULIC
CYLINDER
REPAIR KIT

TO TRANSMISSION
OIL FILTER ADAPTER

1215A

Hydraulic System




SECTION 10 - HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 37
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 10-1
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1 108872 HYdraulic CYINAEE ...........coiiiiie ettt ettt e e eae e e e s er s 1
2 101699 Service Assembly Cylinder REPair Kit ..............oouiiiuievieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
3 932017 COtLEr PN 1/8 X 1 oottt ettt eee et eee s e s e e aseeseeseenas 1
4 932997 ClEVIS PIN 1/2 X 1-1/4 .ottt ettt e e e et et e e e et e e e e e 1
7 114000 HYAraUNIC VAIVE .....o..oiiiiiiiit ettt e et e et e e e e 1
8 109081 Service Assembly Valve REPAIr Kit .............cccouiiiviieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeee e e e e eeeeee e 1
9 109088 Service Assembly Cylinder REPair Kit .............ccocuireereeireeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeseeeeeee e eeeesereens 1
10 113951 MOUNTING BIaACKEE ......cceeimiiiiiiiiieciet et ettt ee e ee e e e e e e s e e s e eseeseeseseessaeas 1
11 920082 TOCKWESNET 5/16 .......uiiiciiciceet ettt ettt et e e e e e e eee et sees e e 2
12 908017 BOI B/1B-18 X B/4 ...ttt e e e e e e et e e et eae e 2
14 114584 VaIVE HANAIE ...ttt e e e e et et e s et et e e ean e 1
15 915661 E.S. INUL 17420 .ottt ettt et et e et e et e e e e er e 2
17 932000 COtr PiN 1/16 X 1/2 ...ttt ettt et s e s e e e ss e et esanns 2
18 110124 HOse-Valve To CYlINAEr 147 .....ouii it e e et e er e et e e 1
19 110125 HOsE-Valve To CYINAEI 977 ......cc.oiiieiiiiieiecee ettt et e e e e e e e e e eeeaeeea 1
20 100571 CADIE TIE ..ottt ettt et ettt e ettt e et et e e er e e 2
21 106267 RUDDEI GIOMIMEE ...ttt ettt et eee et e e e s e et e seeeesaea 1
22 908009 BOIt 1/4-20 X 2 ..ottt sttt et ettt et e e et et e e et en e 2
25 110096 Hose-Transmission To Valve 26 IN. (66.0 CM) .......cueveveivieieeieeiieeececeeeeeee et eeeenee s 1
26 8830 ClIP-SMAL ...ttt ettt e e e et e e et e e e et e e et eete e e ereeeeensens 1
29 932120 ClEVIS PN 174 SAE ...ttt ettt ettt e e s e e e e e e st e e eae e e 1
31 810242R3  REPAIr MANUAL .....ooiiiiiiiieie ittt e e e e st e e e e ee e e e eeeeeeeeseee e e et e e e 1
32 110126 SPACET ..ottt et ettt et et et e et e et e st e et e e s eererearees 2
33 1278 SHiM WESNEE ..ottt ettt e e e e e e et et e e s e essereerenes 1
34 110504 Hose-Transmission To Valve 29 IN. (78.7 CM) ..c.oooviuiiuiieceeeeceeceeeeeeeeeeee et e e eeserensnns 1
35 113953 LBVEI SUPPOT ...t ettt et e et eae st e e e teaeane s 1
36 114875 LIFE B oo ettt ettt et et et e e et e et e eeeereee e 1
37 113954 SUPPOI BIACKEE ...ttt sttt e e e e e e e e e et e s e e ete e s eeseeseeeeeeeanns 1
38 5983 NYHNEE BUSHING ...ttt ettt e et ee e e eeeeaeeens 1
39 926671 BOI 1/4-20 X 1/2 ..ottt ettt et et e e e e et e er e e aeanan 2
40 3765 ShiM WESNEE ...ttt ettt et e e e et e et e e e e e eeeeanns 1
41 932016 COEI PiN 1/4 X /4 ... et e e e e e e e e e ereeseeeaeeeaseeenseens 1
42 920007 WAESNEE 174 SAE ........ooiiiiiie et ettt ettt e e et e et e te et e eneeeaeerans 1
43 5666 BUSKING Lottt ettt ettt et e et ee et eee et e e e eereaea 1
44 106649 GIFIP RING 1o ettt ettt s et e et et e et e ee e et eeere et ereaeretrna 1
45 9038 G et ettt et et et et en e et e teeare et et et eereerans 1
46 926693 S.T. BOI B/1B-18 X 1/2 ..ottt ettt et e e eee et et et e s s eeean 2



38

SECTION 11- WHEELS AND TIRES

1325A

% Wheel Horse

Figure 11 -1 Wheels and Tires



SECTION 11 - WHEELS AND TIRES 39

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 11-1
WHEELS AND TIRES
1 109500 GrEase FtING .....ooiieiiiiiie it ettt et e e et eeeeeeeneereaaee 2
2 112219 Front Wheel (includes items 1, 10 & 11) ..ooviiiuiiiiiiiccceec e 2
3 9792 Frt Tire 16X6.50-8 TUIM TIA ...c..oiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e s e e e e e e e e e e enees 2
7 102785 Rear Tire 23x9.50-12 TUIM Tread ......veiiiiieiiiieeie ettt eee et e e e e e te e e e neesneen 2
9 110677 REAI WHEEI 12X7 ...ttt ettt e et e ete st eseeeeeeeeeaen 2
10 5108 VAIVE SEBIM ...ttt e et e et e bt e teee e e et e e eeeeeseneean 4
11 110513 Ball BEAMNNG .....oiviiiiiiitie ittt ettt ettt e et et e ee e et e e e e e rteeeeeeeanaeeen 4
13 111951 HUDGAD ..ttt ettt et st st e e te et e e et e e e eeeeneeenanen 2
14 932026 Cotter PN 5/32X 1 1/4 ...ttt ettt s ree et e e e e e e 2
15 111952 Special HUD Cap WESHET .......ooiiiiiiiiiiciece ettt e e et eeen e e e e eeeaaes 2
16 1278 Shim WasSher 050 ........cceeiiiiiiieieiecit ettt ev et eee e e et eeeeeeee e e seeees X
17 5210 SHIM WEASREI L0715 ...ttt et e et et eete et e et e et e e e aeeeeeeeeeesanes X
18 105763 HUD REAr WHI 1 /8”7 LD ...uiiiiiiiit ettt ettt et e et et e e e e eeaeeeeaeeeens 2
19 915236 JAM NUE B/8-16 ...ttt et et e e e e e eaeeens SO 4
20 909554 SBE SCIEW B/B-TBXT ...ttt ettt ettt et e e et e et e ene e e et e ete e e e e eeeenes 4
21 937108 WOOArUf KBY 1/4 X 1-3/8 ..ottt ser e e ee e et e e e e s eeeaeeas 2
22 1004 LUG BOIE .ottt et et e e et e e e e ateennnean 10
23 110678 REAr WHEel & Tir8 ASSY ....oiueiiiiiiteeeeteeetiestee ettt ettt e eteese e st e et e e s ateeeseeeeeeneeans 2
25 112218 Front WHeel & Tir@ ASSY ....cc.eiiiiiiiie ittt st er e e e sete e e eeeeeeeneas 2
28 106826 TRIUSE WASRET ..ot e st et e e et e e teeeenenaeaa 2



40

SECTION 12 - DRIVE BELT, PULLEYS AND PTO CLUTCH

1452A

% Wheel Horse

Figure 12 -1 Drive Belt and Pulleys



SECTION 12 - DRIVE BELT, PULLEYS AND PTO CLUTCH 41

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 12-1-
DRIVE BELT AND PULLEYS
1 7443 ENGINe DIiVE PUIIBY ......cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt s be et ste e e e e eeee 1
2 909862 St SCrEW 5/16-18 X 5/16 .....eiiiiiiiiiieeeir ettt ettt ee et e sraesaeerae e eereens 2
3 105453 KEY 1/4 X 114 X Bl4 ..ottt et e s ettt s sttt e e saeeee e snaees 1
4 937082 WOoOdrUff K@Y 1/8 X 1/2 ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e see e e e snes 1
6 114895 DIIVE Bt ..t e e st e e et ne s eearaeeens 1
7 108316 TransSmiSSION DIVE PUIEY ......ccceiiiiiiiiiiici sttt ettt et eee et e 1
8 103995 SpeCial Washer 9/32 ........ccc.oiiiiiiiiierie ettt st e e v et eeeres e saessneesareerenee e 2
9 908010 ESIOK BOIt 1/4-20 X 2-1/4 ..ottt et eebee e be s s ete s see s ebeesteeseens 1
11 908034 BOIt B/8-16 X 177 Lottt ettt et e e e treebeeebee s enreesree s srresteeseane 2
12 920083 LOCKWASREE /B .....oeoiniiiiiiiieiie ettt sttt e te s ettt eb e tee e e e e aeseate e eree s seaee st e sressreesssans 2
13 908020 BOIES/16 - 1B X 1-1/4 oottt e et seab e e ebee e s eaaeaeeeas 1
14 113924 Belt GUIAE BOOM ..coeiiiiiiiiiec ettt e ebe ettt e e se e eeeeee s 1
15 108393 (0o Lo 1T N - o OO 1
17 920038 L 4 T=T T A L TSRO 2
18 915662 E.S. NUES/B - 18 ..ottt s ee e e s ste e s eabe e e e steeesbeesesnabensesans 1



SECTION 12 - DRIVE BELT, PULLEYS AND PTO CLUTCH

REFER TO SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENTS

; DRIVE BELTS
49 / S [ Y Inner Groove - Mower Tiller
/ Outer Groove - Snowthrower.
30 ‘ Lawn Vac (Impeller).

Generator, Loader

1458

Figure 12 -2 PTO Clutch and Control



SECTION 12 - DRIVE BELT, PULLEYS AND PTO CLUTCH 43

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 12-2
PTO CLUTCH AND CONTROL

1 111234 PTO CULCH LBVET ...ttt ettt ettt et s e e eee st ee et eeee e 1

2 9038 1 4 o T OO USROS TRTORPRRPI 1

3 106649 GIFIP RING ottt ettt ettt st b et eeteee e eeeeat et e e e e eeenaenann 1

4 3765 Shim WaSHET .....coiiiiiiiii et ettt e ere e e e eet et e e seeeeeneenen 2

5 5666 Nyliner BUShING .......ccooiiiiiiiiieniee e [ PP UPPPPPRN 1

6 5983 BUSRING .. ettt s e e e st e st et et e e e e eeeeeneaans 1

7 932016 COttEr PiN 1/8 X 3/4 ...ttt ettt et ettt et eee et eee e e eneeenen 1
11 111052 PTO ClIUtCh RO ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e eee st e e e e e 1
12 932016 COtEr PiN 1/8 X 3/4 ...ttt ettt er et et sen et eeeeen e e e eaean 2
13 103125 SPIING ittt ettt et st e s tesae e et e neane e ne e eeaaen 1
14 110656 TEUNRION ottt e et e e be e et e et et e eate e st eeeeseteseaeesmeesanenete e enenenaees 1
16 908035 BOIt B/8-16 X 1-1/4 ..ottt ettt e et a e st eaeeeaeeeeeeeeraeeane 1
17 110669 PTO PIALE ..ottt e ettt ettt et e et e st e e ete st eeeeenereeeeeeeeeeenneeereeas 1
18 104859 SPACET ..ottt et e ettt e et e ettt et e eate e teatteaeeaateeeteeeeeaeen 1
19 915663 E.S. NUE B/B-16 .ottt ee e e te e st et s et sb e s ae e e eee e e e e e ereeaee 1
20 933505 HEIIPIN COMOE ..ottt e e st ee s et e e ree e e st e seneeeneaneeeenn 1
21 915234 JAM NUE 1/4-20 ..ot te st st sateeete e s e e s eaes 2
22 920007 WaEShEr 1/4 SAE ...ttt et 2
23 110665 PTO Brake @sSemDbIY .........ooiiiiiiiiie ettt e e vt e te e s e eeee e e 1
24 900015 Carriage Bolt 1/4-20 X /4 ......ooiieiiee ettt ettt n 2
25 113922 ENGING Bracket ..........ouoiiiiiiiieee ettt ste st e eeaaene 1
28 111314 LOCKING PN oottt et ettt ettt esteesatesnee e eeneenne 1
29 113107 CIBVIS . ettt e e te e e te ettt e et een e e ettt e ettt s eneeneeeeeneeenee e enenenen 1
30 - 933274 SPIr0l Pin B/32 X 1-3/8 ...ttt ettt ettt ee ettt et e e sttt e et e re e eeeeeaeens 1
31 113876 PTO HOUSING RO ..ottt et et ettt re ettt en e e eeeenee 1
32 933506 HAIFPIN COMOT ...ttt et s e e te et este e reee et e seneeseeeeann 1
33 102872 SHUD SRAFt ..ttt e eb e e e e e nneeeeen 1
34 936125 Snap Ring 3/4 External .............cococoiiiiiiiniiieieee s s 2
35 936032 SNap RING 1 3/4 INTBINAI ......eoiiiiiieiiiciie et ettt st e e e neeeeeenen 1
36 109842 Ball BEAMNG ..ottt et ettt ettt et e e et e eeteeaeenaraeeanaee 1
37 103478 PUIIEY NOUSING .ottt et e s e e st e eeaeeeeneeeeeeenaaeeean 1
38 106769 NEEAIE BEANNG ...eoieiieiietietiii sttt ettt e et et et e e s te et e e s et eneeeteesneeteeeteeeesaeeenas 1
39 6663 SN ..ttt e et et et ste st e stesaeeene e e e neeeteea 1
40 6658 Bearing RACE ........ooiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e 1
41 908002 NYIOK BOIt 1/4-20 X 5/8 ......oiuiiiieieet ettt ettt st ettt st s taseree s eeeeenes 4
42 6659 REEAINET ... et e ettt e e et e e et eeeesate s eer e e et e e st eeeeeneeaan 2
43 114881 Clutch Plate & FaCING .......cccivirieiiiiiiicii ettt ettt sttt e e e nneenaean 1
45 106695 PUSH-ON RiING ..ot ettt e e ettee e e e e 1
47 920081 LOCK WASNEI 1/4 ...ttt ettt sttt et s et e e ereeseeeee e aenas 2



- 44 ' ' SECTION 13 - SEAT AND DECALS

SHORT SIDE OF SPRING DOWN

”\ﬁ

B— &

OB

13
GAS SPRING INSTALLATION K]
MODEL SEAT PLATE . BRACKET
520-HC & 520-H c 2
518-H : B 1
516-H A 1

1563A

Figure 13-1 Seat



PART

SECTION 13 - SEAT AND DECALS 45

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 13-1
SEAT

1 113985 SAL .ot et e e ettt et e et e et e e etees e e et et e e et e 1
2 110920 SBAL SPIING ..viiiiiiiieee ettt et ee ettt e et e e ee et e e ettt e et 2
3 926694 BOIEB/B-T8 X 5/8 ...ttt ettt ettt et et e et e e e e e e 4
4 920082 LOCKWASNEE B/16 ...ttt ettt ettt ee e e et e s ee s 8
5 915112 NUES/TB-T8 oottt ee ettt e et et e e s et e e e eeeees o 4
6 920008 WaESHEr 5/16 SAE ......c.ociiiiiicee ettt et e e et e e e e ee e e 4
7 908018 BOI B/16-T8 X 7/8 ...ttt sttt ettt ettt et eee et et e e e e e seeeseesseeens e 4
8 112478 SEAL PIVO PIALE ........cuiiiiiieiieteer ettt e ee e ee e st e e e e e eee e e e 1
9 108889 BUMPEE .ottt et et ee e e e et e te e e e e ete e e e essee et et e e s 2
10 106449 P ettt e e st e e s e eteaeeser e et e ereeteeereeeees 2
1 114267 SPIING ettt ettt ettt e et e et et et e e e et renesee e seetees 2
12 932008 COEr PiN B/32 X B/4 ...ttt ettt e ettt e e et et e e e en e s eeer s 2
13 908018 BOI B/1B-18 X 7/8 ...t ettt ettt et et ee e e e e st e s e e st eeeeons 2
14 105503 BUSRING .ot e e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e ee et es 2
15 915662 ELS. NUE B/1B-18 ...ttt sttt e et et s ee s e s eteeeee e e e eeee e 2
16 112744 PIivot Bracket RH ........ccoiiiiiiiieiei ettt e e e e e e e e e eeeee s s 1
112745 Pivot BraCKet LH ..ottt e e et e e e s e e 1

17 913464 S.T.BOI B/16-18 X 7/8 ...ttt ettt et eee et ee et e e e er et s e s e s ees e 4
27 920038 WESHEI 5/16 SAE ......c.ocuiiiiiiiciiceitiiee ettt ettt e et e et e s tee e eseeseee e 4
28 915662 E.S. NUEB/TB-18 ..ottt ettt e e et e e et et e s e e eeee e 4
33 908019 BOI B/16-T8 X 1 ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e e e et esee e s etseeeeeeeee e 2
34 915662 ELS. INUE B/1B-18 .ttt ettt ettt e e ea et e e e e e e e 2
35 114496 Seat Lifter SPring - BIACK .......c.cocieiiiiieieiiiiite ettt e s e e s e ee et e e e eev e 2
36 114343 GBS SPFING evitiiiiiict ettt ettt e e e e e et e s erererens 1
37 915661 E.S. INUL 1/4-20 .ottt ettt et ee et e e et aens 2
38 920007 WAESNEE 174 SAE ..ottt ettt et et e e e e e e e e e see e s eeeenesens 2
39 908006 BOI 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 ..ottt et et ee et e e et e e e e e 2
40 114344 SPACET vttt ettt ettt et e ettt e et ee et et e et eeete et eser e e eeeeserees 2
41 114345 Gas SPriNG BraCKe! .........ceuiiiricieieiisiee sttt et st eesee e s e ereesereseanas 1



46

SECTION 13 - SEAT AND DECALS

00 NOI GPIRATE wWiiN
BATTERY DISCONNECTEC,
SAMACL 10 HIICIRICAYL
SYSTEM WILL RISULT.

/

24 1

—
25 /

2
VAN 0= o

Wheel Horse® \ E/z'

26 / OWNERS /

PACKAGE // / .
/ L/ | OWNER'S ’
y f lMANUAL
b

M "me 1564A

Fiaure 13 -2 Decals



SECTION 13 - SEAT AND DECALS 47

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 13-2
DECALS

1 115006 DeCal-HOOA RH 518-H ...ooiiiiiiiiiiecie ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e oo X
116680 Decal-Hood RH TORO 518-H ......ouiiiiiiiciie e e e e e e X
2 115007 DECAF-HOOA LH S18-H .. ..ottt ettt et e e e e ee e e e s e e eaeeeeeeeeaa X
116681 Decal-Hood LH TORO 518-H .......oiiiiiitiiiiicie ettt et eee e e e e e ase e e e e e X
3 112670 DECAI-DANGET ..ot ettt ettt ettt er e re e e et 1
88093 DeCal-DangGer GEIMMAN ........coouiiiiriiieeiieie et ettt e et e et e st e e e e s esseeseeeee e e 1
88094 Decal-Danger FIENCH ..........oiiieiieiieciecee ettt s et e et e s e e e e seenteaeneeene o 1
88095 Decal-Dan@er DULCH ..........coiiiiiiiiie e e et e et e e e e e eaeee e e e 1
4 111510 Decal-Parking BraKe ...........c.ccciiieiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt ne e e 1
88278 Decal-Parking Brake GEIMMaN ..........cc.eiiiiieriiiiietie ettt st eee e e s e s e eaee e 1
88279 Decal-Parking Brake FrenCh ...........ccccciiniiiiieiiie ettt eseee e 1
88280 Decal-Parking Brake DULCH ..........cccuiiiiiiiieieciccietece ettt e e s e eeesee e e e e 1
5 111960 DECAIFPTO CIUICR ...ttt ettt e et e et e e e e e ee e eae e 1
88081 Decal-PTO ClIUtCh SYMDOI ......ooiuiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e sereeee e s seereans 1
6 115197 DeCal-AttACH--MALIC .......ocueeiiiiie ittt 1
88160 Decal-Attach-a-Matic GEIMAN .........ccciiiiuiiiiecee ettt e e e eeeene e e 1
88161 Decal-Attach-a-Matic French ... . 1
88162 Decal-Attach-a-Matic DULCH .........cociiiiiiiiiciicccce ettt ee e e e 1
7 113909 DeCal-MOtION CONTIOL ......c.eiiiieiiiiie ettt e et e et s e e et e s e eeeeserseeennans 1
88263 Decal-Motion COoNtrol GEIMAN .........cccciiiiieiiiiceee ettt e et e e e e e neeee e e s e 1
88264 Decal-Motion Control French et e e re e e sneeeanes 1
88265 Decal-Motion Control DULCK ........covieiuieceiceeecccc ettt ee s e e te e e e 1
8 111342 DBCAIFEUIOPA ..ottt ettt ettt st e et e e et e eate et e e e e eee e et e eaeee e een e 2
9 114925 DECAIFREAr FENAET ......coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e et e e e e e et e st eeteeeaeess e e ones 1
116549 Decal-Rear Fender TORO ......ccccuiiiiiieccee et e et e e e e e eeeeesre e eeree s 1
10 114621 DeCal-EUIOPE NOISE ........eeriiiiiiiiiiiecieit ettt ettt ettt ettt e eee e et e eeeeeeeees e eeeeeaens SUTTOT 1
11 114926 DECAIFHOOA FrONt . ..oiiiiiiiiiciiicie ettt e et e e et e e e e ee e e e seeeeseseeseeeeans 1
116546 Decal-Hood Front TORO ........cociiiiiieiciie et se e e e e e e e eeeseeeseee e 1
12 B105T4RT  OWNEIS MANUAD ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt et e et e et e et e s eeeseeeeateeseeeeeeesenesesessaeeas 1
13 807159 Lo0Se Parts Package 518-H ........ccooiiiiiiiieiiiceie ettt eee s ee e X
14 115909 DECAIFFIONt PANEI ... ettt et e e e e e e e 1
88266 Decal-Front PAnel GEIMAN .......ccco ittt et s e e e et e st e s e e s e e eeeenes 1
88267 Decal-Front Panel FIENCH ..ottt et e e e e e e e 1
88268 Decal-Front Panel DULCH ........ccccui ittt r et e e e et e e e e ese e e e e snans 1
16 114637 DECAIFREAr HOOM ....coiiiiiiiiiiies ettt ettt e e e et e et e s e e eete e e e e eseeeeneans 1
88269 Decal-Rear HOOd GOIMAN ........cceiiiiiiciie ettt ee e s e e ea s 1
88270 Decal-Rear HOOd FIeNCH .........cuoecuiiiiiiii ettt e e e et e e 1
88271 Decal-Rear HOOA DULCK .........ooiiiiieii ettt e s eee e e e eee e e 1
18 114133 Decal-Indicator Lights 518-H ........cccccvriiiiiieiicie e s 1
88272 Decal-Indicator Lights 518-H GEIrMAaN .......cccuiciiiiiiiiiiecciccecieece et 1
88273 Decal-Indicator Lights 518-H FI@NCh .....ccocviciiiiiiiiiciecciie e e 1
88274 Decal-Indicator Lights 518-H DULCH .......ccuoiuiiuiiiiiieeie e eee e 1



48 ' SECTION 13 - SEAT AND DECALS

00 NOT GPIRATL WilN
b st pr— .
/ » 2 /
. 2
/

| /
/av Whee! Horse 000-0 |

10
/
E Il
s ) ) e 12
[ / !—m V4
//// 4/4// |MANUAL |
/& | '
S |
=
5 /
= ]
/

N " Wheel Horse J

Fiaure 13-2 Decals



SECTION 13 - SEAT AND DECALS 49

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
Figure 13-2
DECALS
21 112168 DECAILIfL ...t e ettt 1
88067 DECal-Lift GEIMAN ...c.eviiiiiiiiiicie et ee et e oo e e e et 1
88066 DECAILIt FTENCR ..ot e et et e e e ee e st 1
88068 DECAILIft DULCH ...ttt e e e e e e e et e e 1
23 115398 DECAI-MAINIENANCE .....oveuieeieiiiiiie ettt ee e et ee e oo e e e et 1
88064 Decal-Maintenance GEMMAN ...........ccuecuiiuieiiiieiitce et ees e ee e e e es e s e et 1
88063 Decal-MaintenanCe FIENCH ...........ccoiiuiiiieiieieiet oot eee e e et 1
88065 Decal-MainteNaNCe DULCH ...........ccueiuiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt ee oo e e e e e s e e e oo 1
24 111926 DeCal-EIECtriCal SYSEM ......c.eouiiiriiiieriiteieecctce ettt e eeeeee e e s et e er e 1
88121 Decal-Electrical SYStem GeIMEAN .........cccocevviiiiiiieeiiceceeecsectee ettt esevere e er et e s eeeens 1
88122 Decal-Electrical SyStem FIENCH ..........ccoivieiiriiiiiiciieceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e eees e 1
88123 Decal-Electrical SYStem DULCH ........ccc.ooueiieiirieiceiiiceeteee et et eseee e s 1
25 104955 DECAIFUNI-DIVE ....o.oiimiiiiiieiice et e e e e e s e oo 1
26 112690 DecCal-Hand PUSH TTACIOF .....c..oovueiuiiiiiiceiicie ettt e et et e e e et 1
88275 Decal-Hand Push Tractor GEIMEN .............c.c.ecuiiueeiereeeerieeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeees oo e s e 1
88276 Decal-Hand Push Tractor FIENCH ...........c.ccoouiiiiiiiieeee e eeeeeeeeeeve e e et 1
88277 Decal-Hand Push Tractor DULCH .............coouiiiiiiiiiieeeteeeeeee e e e e e e ee e 1
28 114296 DECAI-SAL LIftr ......c.eoiiiiieiiiticiiee ettt e e e et eee e et e e oo 1
88087 Decal-Seat Lifter GEIMAN .........ocveiieiiieiciciie ettt e e e e e e ee e e s e e e eee e 1
88088 Decal-Seat Lifter FIENCN .......ccccoiiiiiieiiieiieiceeec ettt e et es e et 1
88089 Decal-Seat Lifter DUICH ........ccuecuii it e e e e e e e e e e s et 1
29 114050 DECAIFHYAIO ...ttt et ee et e et e at e et et ee e e s e e e 1
30 NN10432 Decal-Performer 18 HP (vendor nr. 98-5641-04) s 3
31 112403 VIN TG OVETIAY ......oooviiiiiiiieietieestese ettt eeeeeeee e v e e stesee e ees et eeesseeee s 1



50 TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

SAE GRADE 1or2 | SAEGRADES | SAEGRADEG6or7 | SAE GRADES
BOLT
BOLT HEAD MARKINGS |BODY SIZE Torque Torque Torque Torque
In. - Thread
Ft-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm
1/4-20 5 6.8 8 10.8 10 13.6 12 16.2
Manutacters marts el 28 6 8.1 10 136 14 19.0
AT Creas T amete i 1 5/16.18 1 15.0 17 23.0 19 25.8 24 325
24 13 17.6 19 25.8 27 %6
3/8-16 18 24.4 3 42.0 34 46.1 44 597
24 20 27.1 35 475 49 66.4
@@ @ 7116-14 28 38.0 49 66.4 55 746 70 95.0
-20 30 40.7 55 746 78 105.8
1213 39 52.9 75 101.7 85 115.2. 105 142.4
-20 41 55.6 85 115.2 120 162.7
. 9/16-12 51 69.1 110 149.1 120 162.7 155 210.1
18 55 74.6 120 162.7 170 2305
SAE 1 or 2 SAES
5/8-11 83 1125 150 203.3 167 226.4 210 284.7
18 95 128.8 170 2305 240 3254
3/4-10 105 142.4 270 366.1 280 379.6 375 508.4
16 115 155.9 295 400.0 420 569.4
7/8- 9 160 216.9 395 535.5 440 596.6 605 820.3
SAE6or 7 14 175 237.3 435 589.8 675 915.2
1-8 235 318.7 590 799.9 660 894.8 910 1233.8
14 250 339.0 660 894.8 990 1342.2
FUEL LINE

50’ bulk fuel line ID .250 x OD

FASTENERS

.550nr. 112570

* All hex bolts GRADE 5 minimum, GRADE 8 used as noted. .
* All carriage bolts GRADE 1 unless otherwise noted.
* In place of ESLOK or E.S. nuts, use LOCTITE or lock washers with free running nuts.

PAINT

Red Enamel - 6 cans, order nr. 8-0311

Red Enamel - Quart can nr. 5340 (Non-aerosol)*

Beige Enamel - 6 cans, order nr. 8-0321

Black Enamel - 6 cans, order nr. 8-0334

Pewter Metallic Enamel - 6 cans, order nr. 8-0335
Automotive Equivalent: 1971 Lincoln-Mercury Pewter Metallic)

White Enamel - 6 cans, order nr. 8-0336

Pewter Gray Enamel - 6 cans, order nr. 8-0337
(Automotive Equivalent: 1982 Lincoln Light Pewter)

Silver Metallic Enamel - 6 cans, order nr. 8-0338

Pewter Gray Enamel - Quart can nr. 5347 (Non-aerosol)* *

* Thinning - use automotive enamel reducer with zylol (slow drying time) or toluol (fast drying time) - no mineral spirits

** Thin with zylol

18-1 R4 0986




518-HE

HEADLIGHTS INDICATOR LIGHT
MODULE CONNECTOR
i2|nfiofs]s]7]6[s[4]3T2]1]
REGULATOR/RECTIFIER eRRRERRERERER
r o
- Sr e CREREE
Slulz
- —Ho PEEEIEER G AR
) : w3z
I = =15 PllR212° RIS E L [2]T
14__ N szl | Plolzlla
| i —, ENGINE b RN =283
RN < -+ Zlslalal | 18] | B
| | I CYL.TEMP= ” ..."giﬁ F_U'f‘
A N ella3| | 7l
| T2 cow a o
AUXILIARY P F|
| ]! ISOLENOID e ] |: § F S -
NN I| e H 2
| | | I I| TEST SWITCH =
R L rJ-::_‘::::__—_—ll . z
B I | BLACK / RED Z
| | Lo (! BATTERY =
e :
|| Ll LL;, —— AIR CLEANER SENSOR =
. —~ , TACH(NOT
| LLEt:%:J:;_.l ' . o Tonacl
L == | BROWN g 2
— s 1gl2I138 2L 2 z
ot g - = % = :'4 M’é?éa
1{2]3]a]s]e[7]8]9 %’;ﬁ','jgcm 2
> .
o ®
BLACK x g’ﬂ S
o LACK
958l | srounol) ™ ] 2
o 298| F 5l ROUN BLACK
A g3 s |5m = BLACK
o S SR 2"
= BLACK
GRAY
a
®
q 2 3 |3
o LIGHT § x
3| swiTcH
' orn FANK
(A) ACCESSORY < O ANPFD RED
/7 A <
) e
s VELLOW
(B) BATTERY — DK GRN.
(R) NOT USED™™ \GNITION TAN
SWITCH ] BLACK
SWITCH |ELECTRICAL CONN.
POSITION | BETWEEN TERMINALS | [~ ORANGE
TEMP 1l
OFF NONE WICH N o 2f2 [BR e 2 12 RREEIR
~ 319 = 2 |-
RUN BeRe1+A ALl units) X Lishrs SEEERIPIR IR RIEE IR Ie
ll[b b /o _.J" oA o £

NEUTRAL SEAT  PARKING PTO
SWITCH SWITCH BRAKE SWITCH
SWITCH

[
START B+R+1+S @ @
- = L




Product information and specifications are shown herein as of the time of
printing. Wheel Horse Products, Inc. reserves the right to change product
specifications, designs and standard equipment without notice and without

%

incurring obligation.

Wheel Horse






